In 1865, when the paid Fire Department was organized in this city, there were, south of 
Fifty-ninth street, in the volunteer department, forty-three (43) fire-engine companies, fifty-one (51) 
hose companies, and fourteen (14) hook and ladder companies, aggregating three thousand eight 
hundred and eighty-nine (3,889) men. In November, 1865, the volunteers, south of Fifty-ninth 
street, were disbanded, and thirty-four (34) steam fire-engine companies and twelve (t2) hook and 
ladder companies were organized in their stead, with twelve men to each company, aggregating 
five hundred and fifty-two (552) men. In February, 1882, the organization, south of Fifty-ninth 
street, is the same as it was in November, 1865, as to number of companies and aggregate number 
of men, except four additional men with the Water Tower. 

Notwithstanding the Department has not increased south of Fifty-ninth street, there has been

[...]

Also, be;inning at a point in the easterly line of Seventh 
avenue, distant two hundred and one feet ten inches 
(20 ✓ to") sou hcrly from the southerly line of Oue Hun-
dred and Fifteenth vtreet : thence easterly and parallel 
with said street, ooc hundred and thirty-nine feet eight 
inches 139' 8") to the westerly line of Avenue St. Nich-
olas ; thence southerly :dong said line scv my feet five 
inches (70' S F) ; thence westerly one hundred and seven-
ty-six feet six inches (t76' 6") to the a.stcrly line of 
Seventh avenue ; thence northerly along -aid line sixty